

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
D1-55			<p data-bbox="699 376 911 405"><u>AO No.31 of 2015</u></p> <p data-bbox="699 405 911 434"><u>AO No.48 of 2015</u></p> <p data-bbox="699 434 1246 472">Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</p> <p data-bbox="699 506 1513 589">Mr. Sandeep Tiwari, Advocate for the appellants in AO No.31 of 2015.</p> <p data-bbox="699 618 1513 701">Mr. Amit Kapri, Advocate for the Insurance Company in AO No.48 of 2015.</p> <p data-bbox="699 730 1513 813">Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Advocate for the respondents-owner and driver.</p> <p data-bbox="699 842 1513 925">At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, list this matter on 22.05.2026.</p> <p data-bbox="794 954 911 992">Heard.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1021 1513 1261">On behalf of the Insurance Company, it is argued that the accident took place on 04.01.2012, whereas the deceased died on 21.05.2012, due to cardiac arrest. It is argued that it is not a case of death arising out of motor accident.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1290 1513 1753">Learned counsel for the appellants in AO No.31 of 2015 submits that the deceased died due to injuries sustained in the accident. He submits that after the accident, the deceased was firstly admitted in hospital at Haldwani. Thereafter, he was shifted to Indian Spinal Injury Centre, New Delhi, where he was admitted till 27.02.2012, and, thereafter, on charity basis, he was allowed to remain in the hospital, where he died on 21.05.2012.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1783 1513 1910">Those facts have been brought to the notice of the Court by virtue of supplementary affidavit dated 20.07.2025.</p> <p data-bbox="699 1939 1513 2051">Let the appellant file a response to this supplementary affidavit after verifying the facts stated therein. It is expected that the</p>

insurance company shall make little more efforts to verify the contents of the supplementary affidavit.

Let the response be filed within six weeks.

List this matter on 04.06.2026, for final hearing.

(Ravindra Maithani J.)

17.04.2026

RV